have been if the Transactions had occurred as of the dates indicated or what the results of operations would be for any future periods.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
contained in Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014, filed on November 6, 2014, and the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended March 31, 2014, filed on May 19, 2014.

It is management's opinion that these pro forma financial statements represent the fair presentation, in all material respects, of the transaction described above applied on a basis consistent with
Prestige’s accounting policies. No adjustments have been made to reflect potential cost savings that may occur subsequent to completion of the transaction.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months ended March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Prestige Brands
Holdings, Inc.  Insight

Divested Brand
included in
Insight (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma *

Revenues

Net sales  $ 596,954  $ 175,943  $ (5,457)  $ —  $ 767,440

Other revenues  4,927  —  —  —  4,927

Total revenues  601,881  175,943  (5,457)  —  772,367

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown below)  261,830  62,720  (699)  3,306 (c) 327,157

Gross profit  340,051  113,223  (4,758)  (3,306)  445,210

Operating Expenses

Advertising and promotion  89,468  31,364  (642)  —  120,190

General and administrative  48,481  23,561  (44)  (3,306) (d) 68,692

Depreciation and amortization  13,486  7,527  —  (569) (e) 20,444

Total operating expenses  151,435  62,452  (686)  (3,875)  209,326

Operating income  188,616  50,771  (4,072)  569  235,884

Other (income) expense

Interest expense, net  68,582  33,236  —  2,895 (f) 104,713

Other non-operating (income) expense  18,286  113  —  —  18,399

Total other expense  86,868  33,349  —  2,895  123,112

Income before income taxes  101,748  17,422  (4,072)  (2,326)  112,772

Provision for income taxes  29,133  6,312  (1,475)  (930) (g) 33,040

Net income (loss)  $ 72,615  $ 11,110  $ (2,597)  $ (1,396)  $ 79,732

Earnings per share:

   Basic  $ 1.41   $ 1.54

   Diluted  $ 1.39   $ 1.52

Weighted average shares outstanding:

   Basic  51,641   51,641

   Diluted  52,349   52,349

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma combined statement of operations.

Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months ended September 30, 2014

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Prestige Brands
Holdings, Inc.  Insight

Insight included
in PBH (b)

Divested Brand
included in
Insight (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma *

Revenues

Net sales  $ 324,546  $ 84,266  $ (12,659)  $ (3,013)  $ —  $ 393,140

Other revenues  2,425  —  —  —  —  2,425

Total revenues  326,971  84,266  (12,659)  (3,013)  —  395,565

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown below)  142,563  31,141  (5,064)  (510)  1,721 (c) 169,851

Gross profit  184,408  53,125  (7,595)  (2,503)  (1,721)  225,714

Operating Expenses

Advertising and promotion  44,140  15,694  (3,316)  (455)   56,063

General and administrative  44,134  9,167  (3,694)  (42)  (10,739) (d) 38,826

Depreciation and amortization  6,813  4,875  (758)  (11)  (1,318) (e) 9,601

Total operating expenses  95,087  29,736  (7,768)  (508)  (12,057)  104,490

Operating income  89,321  23,389  173  (1,995)  10,336  121,224

Other (income) expense

Interest expense, net  32,846  16,203  —  —  1,900 (f) 50,949

Other non-operating (income) expense  —  154  —  —  —  154

Total other expense  32,846  16,357  —  —  1,900  51,103

Income before income taxes  56,475  7,032  173  (1,995)  8,436  70,121

Provision for income taxes  23,280  2,860  306  (811)  3,374 (g) 29,009

Net income (loss)  $ 33,195  $ 4,172  $ (133)  $ (1,184)  $ 5,062  $ 41,112

Earnings per share:

   Basic  $ 0.64   $ 0.79

   Diluted  $ 0.63   $ 0.78

Weighted average shares outstanding:

   Basic  52,023   52,023

   Diluted  52,564   52,564

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma combined statement of operations.

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
(unaudited)

(*) The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared to reflect the acquisition of Insight and the application of purchase accounting under ASC 805 "Business